South Carolina Department of Corrections

April 8, 2024

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released the arrest warrants today for a
Winnsboro woman on charges involving contraband at Lieber Correctional Institution.

Lynetta McCloud Mitchell, 60, is charged with possession of marijuana with intent to distribute,
providing contraband to an inmate and criminal conspiracy.

Mitchell was arrested and charged with passing contraband items to an inmate she was visiting
at Lieber on Sunday. The items included tobacco, jewelry and 85 grams of a substance that field

tested positive for marijuana.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.

SCDC thanks the Dorchester County Sheriff’s Office for its assistance in this arrest.
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ARREST WARRANT

2024A 1810200378

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of
Dorchester

i

THE STATE
against

Lynctta Mccloud Mitchell

Address:

Sex: M Race: B Height: 5 6 wieight: 198

DLSiste: o  DLF .

DOB: _ Agerey OF 14, SC040095C

Proseculing Agency. S C Depatt nent - Correet: ons Division

Prosecuting Officer Andrcw G. Haye -S0119°

Ofiense:  Conspiracy ¢ Criminal ( Jn_spn acy, Cot'jjnon Law
conspiracy defined

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
E County! I:l Municipality of )

Dorchester )

AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me the affiant Andrew G. Hayes

Farm Approved by
§.C. Anomey Genaral
Apnd 21 2000

SCCA S

ORIGINAL

who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Lyncita Mccloud Mitchell

did within this county and stale on or about 4f 712024

violate lhe criminal laws of the

State of South Carolina {or ordinance of D Municipality of

County!

Dorchester

)

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

| fuher slale that there is probable cause to believe that the deferwtant  named
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

above did commit

That on April 7, 2024, whillc at the Licber Correctional Institution (LCI) located at |36 Wilborn Ave Ridgevilic SC, 29472, in the
County of Dorchestr, Lynctta Mecloud Mitchell did violate statute 16-17-410 Criminal Conspiracy 10 wil. Defendant did conspire
with the purposc of zommitting an unlawful act by unlawful means. Defendant did conspire through mutual agreement and actions
10 distribw « unlawful contraband items te include wbacce, jewicry and Maraijuana into LCL. Defendant did atierr pt 1o introduce
said contretand items during visitation to a South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) inmaic. Defendan: did attempt pass
the contraband and conceal the contrabdnd on an SCDC inmate. Probable cause is based on the subjeet being cauyht by correciional

officers in the illegal act and self admitting under Miranda

Signature of Afiant

Offense Code: 0049
Code/Ordinance Sec: 16-17-0410
15 warranl |5 El D H e
D County/ D Municipality of
The accused
Is o be arested and brought before me 1o be
dealt with according 1o the law.
{L.8.)
Sgnature of Judge
Date:
RETURN

A copy of this amest wamant was delivered to

defendant
on

RETURN WARRANT TQ:

General Scssions
5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

rg w—

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA :
P.O. Box 21787

Affiant's Addrass

AT

E Counly! I:' Municipality of

Columbia, SC 29221-1787

Dorchester Affiant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit (hat there

on orabout 4/ 7/2024 defendant  Lynetta Mccloud Mitchell

reasonable  grounds to  believe that

did violate the criminal laws of the Siate of South Carolina {or ordinance of

E] County/ [:l Municipaity of

Dorchester

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me , you are ermpowered and directed to arrést the said defendant and bring hum ar
her before me forthwith ta be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrart shall be delivered 1o tha defsndant at the time of its exscution , ar as

soon thereafter as is practicabls
Sworn 1o i f

Judge's Address

Troy Knight Judicial Complex

Ls) ) Summerville, SC 29483-4707

Judge's Telephona  (843)832-0370

Peter Brandt Shidbournc
Judge Code 7175 }

ORIGINAL

Issuing Court Magistrate
ORIGINAL

D Municipal L___’ Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2024A1810200379

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
it Municipali

County, D unicipality of

Dorchester

THE STATE
against
Lynctta Mccloud Mitchell

= _

Phone: SSN:_

Sex: M Race; B Height: 5 6 Weight; 198
DL Slate: er DL #: _

Doe: Agency ORI#  SC040095C
Prasecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Division

Prosecuting Officer Andrew G. Hayes - $01192
Offense:  Prisoncrs / Contraband, posscssion by prisoner,

furnishing or attcmpt to fumish prisoncr with

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL 5 ey Gomr
E’ Countys |_| Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Ko 21 208
Dorchester )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Andrew G. Haycs

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Lynetta Mccloud Mitchell

who

did within this counly and state on or about 41 11024

County!

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

D Municipality of

Derchester

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoncrs / Contraband, possession by prisoncr, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoncr with

I futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant
the crime sel forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

named above did commil

On April 7, 2022 Delendant Lyneua Mitchell did violate Section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws,
Prisoners/Contraband, Fumishing or aticmpt to furnish. Facts to Wit: Defendant did conspire through mutual agreement and actions
to diziribute unlawful contraband items Lo include tobacco, jewelery and Marijuana into LCI. Defendant did attempt 1o introduce
said contraband items during visitation to a South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) inmatce. Defendant did attempt pass
the contraband and conceal the ¢ontraband on an SCDC inmate. Probable cause is based on the subject being caught by correctional
officers in the illegal act and sclf admitting under Miranda, There are multiple signs placed in conspicuous arcas at the entrance of
LCI describing what contraband is and that it is itlegal to furnish, attempt 1o furnish any SCDC inmatc with contraband. Tobacco,
Marijuana and Jewelery are considered contraband by the director of SCDC and thercfore arc illegal to posscss.

wiolate the criminal laws of he

)

Offense Code: 0074
Cede/Ordinance Sec: 24-03-0950 )
Signature of Affiant 4 ——
¥ waranl s CE D RVICE e ’ 7
l:l County/ Municipality of STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA )
l:] EI Countyf [:l Municipality of ) Affiant's Address P.C. B.Ox 21787
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Is to be arrested and brought before me lo be Dorchester Affiant's Telephona
dealt with according to the law.
LS
s ARREST WARRANT
Segnaturs of hudge
Dale: TO ANY LAW ENFOCRCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit hat there @are reasonable grounds 1o believe thal
RETURN 41772024
aboul M ite
A copy of this amest waran was defivered to on or abou defendant  Lynctia Mccloud Mitchell

defendant /@ﬁ /f/y M M‘}HJ (
on S Aol T 2524
) .

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

5200 E. Jim Bilton Blvd.

St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

did wviolate the cnminal laws of the Stale of Soulh Caroina (or ordinance of
E’ Countyf I:l Municipality of Dorchester

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

} as set forth below:

Prisancrs / Contraband, possession by prisoncer, furnishing or attempt 1o furnish prisoner with

Having found prabable cause and the above affiant having swarn before me | you are empowered and diracted (o arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according o law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant al the ime of its @xecution , or as
s00n thereafter as 15 practicable
Sworn lo and subscnbed pefore )

on 4/

udge's Address

Troy Knight Judicial Complex

Ls) ) Summerville, SC 29483-4707

“Sgranre of Renng Judge

Peter Brandi Shelbolfrne Judges Teiephano (84318320370
Judge Code 7175 } Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2024A1810200380

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ I:l Municipality of

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E County/ D Municipality of } AFFIDAVIT
Dorchester }

Personally appeared before me the affiant Andrew G. Hayes

Foun Agproved by
$.C Atomey Ganeml
Apnl 25, 2000
SCCASHE

ORIGINAL

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Lyneita Mceloud Mitchell

who

Dorchester did within this county and state on or about 4/ 72024 violale the criminal laws of (he.
State of South Carolina [or ordinance of County/ [:I Municipality of Dorchoster )
THE STATE in the following particulars;
against ;
Lynetta Mecloud Mitchell DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Manul,, poss. of other sub. in Sch. 1, 1L, 111 or flunitrazepam or analogue, w.i.t.d. - 1st offense
R I further state thal there Is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
Phone’ SSN_ the c<rime set forth and thal probable cause s based on the following facts:
Sex: Race: B Height: Weight % T -
oL Stat—M— —DE-#— 8 5 -E C ﬂ On April 7 2024, Defendant Lyncua Mitchell did violate Section 44-53-0370 (b)(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Possession
= SC : with Intent to Distribute Marijuana. 10 wit: Defendant did conspire with the purpose of committing an unlawful act by unlawful
boe: _ Agency ORI#:  SC040095C means. Defendant did conspire through mual agreement and actions to distribute unlawful contraband items to include 85 grams of
Prosecuting Agency § C Department Of Corrections Division Green Plant Material which ficld tested presumptive for Marijuana into LCI, Defendant did attempt to introduce said contraband
Prosecuting Officer: Andrew (. Hayes - $01192 items during visitation to a South Carclina Department of Corrcctions (SCDC) inmate, Defendant did atlempt pass the contraband
Offense:  Drugs / Manuf., poss. of other sub. in Sch. I, L1, 111 and conceal the contraband on an SCDC inmate. Probable causc is based on the subject being caught by cotreetional officers in the
or flunitrazepam or analoguc, w.i.Ld. - |5 offense Hlcgal act and self admitting under Miranda,
Offense Code: 0186
Code/Ordi Sec:  44-53-0370(b)}2
nance sec 370(bX2) Signature of Affiant e
This warrant s CERTINED  FOR  SERVICE in the -~ /
County! Municipatity of STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA }
] ] K] Couy [] woicsatty o jf AartSaguess PO, Box 21787
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787
s 1o be arested and brought before me to be Dorchester ) Affiant's Telephone
deall with according to the law.
(LS}
ARREST WARRANT
Signatwe of Juage
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RETURN .
) on orabout 4/ 7/2024 defendgant  Lynctta Mccloud Mitchell

defendant

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Scssions
5200 E. Jim Bilton Bivd.
St. George, SC 29477

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

did viclale the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina {(or ordinance of

E County! D Municipality of

Dorchester

} as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Drugs / Manuf., poss. of other sub. in Sch. 1, 1%, [1] or flunitrazepam or analogue, w.i.td. - Ist offense

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn bafore me , you are empewered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith 10 be deall with according lo law A copy of this Arrest Wairant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of ils execulion , or as

soo0n thereaftar as is praclicable

Troy Knight Judicial Complex

Sworn {0 and subscribed before me )

on 4/§ )
ess

(L.8.) )

Summerville, SC 29483-4707

muun\g JudgV

Judge's Telephone
Peter Brandt Shelbourne )

(843)832-0370

Judge Code: 7175 )
ORIGINAL

Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL

|___| Municipal

ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL
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